10-14-1998 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994 Legalsof P08/REV01 Tab settings

Execution Date: September 28, 1998

4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

Internal Address:

HUGHES & SCHACHT, P.S.

\_\_\_ State: WA ZIP: 98226

1720 IOWA STREET

concerning document should be mailed:

Name: \_\_\_\_MICHAEL R. SCHACHT

□ Merger

☐ Change of Name

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

ERIK VAN VEENEN

3. Nature of conveyance:

☐ Security Agreement

□ Other \_\_\_\_\_

A. Patent Application No.(s)

09/120,387

100849206

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(tes): [1] [2: E2 Name: \_APEX VENTURE OPR/FILLSupe Internal Address: 4523 Wall Street Street Address: City: Bellingham State: WA ZIP: 98226 ☐ Yes ☑ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 ☑ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

10/09/1998 BHGUYEN 00000173 09120387 01 FC2581

9. Statement and signature.

City: BELLINGHAM

Street Address:

40.00 UP

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

MICHAEL R. SCHACHT

Michael R. Schacht

9/29/98

Date

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I, ERIK VAN VEENEN, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), of Oldenoert 148, KT 9351, LEEK, Netherlands , have made a new and useful invention relating to VEHICLE RACK SYSTEMS AND METHODS for which invention ASSIGNOR executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application has been identified as Serial No. 09/120,387, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 21, 1998 (authority here being given to insert in this Assignment the serial number of said application);

WHEREAS, APEX VENTURE, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Washington, having its principal place of business at 4523 Wall Street, Bellingham, Washington 98226, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue applications based thereon, and any and all Letters Patents, both foreign and domestic, to be issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said application for Letters Patent of the United States and any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue applications based thereon that may hereafter be filed; all Letters Patents of the United States to be obtained therefore on said application or on any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; all corresponding foreign applications which have or shall hereafter be filed; and, all foreign patents to be obtained on said invention for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; said invention, application and Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and Sale not been made; and, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR also agrees that this Assignment includes ASSIGNOR's Priority Rights under the International Convention with respect to any and all corresponding foreign applications that have been or shall be filed in any country that is a signatory thereto and a member of the union there defined within the Convention period, and also includes any rights under any other treaty or convention, relating to patents, including the Patent Cooperation Treaty.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment and Sale.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that he will, upon request by ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, and said Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR; and, that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, opposition or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Executed at Bellingham , Washington, this 28th day of September , 1998.

ERIK VAN VEENEN

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/05/1998 REEL: 9497 FRAME: 0322